REV. 0
a AN-563
APPLICATION NOTE
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106 • 781/329-4700 • World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
INTRODUCTION
This application note describes a low-cost, high-accuracy
watt-hour meter based on the AD7751. The meter
described is intended for use in single-phase, two-wire

Class 200 : 30 A
Class 320 : 50 A
IMAX–IEC1036
IMAX is the maximum current for which the meter meets
rated accuracy. This would correspond to the meter
class under ANSI C12.16. For example a meter with an
IMAX of 20 A under IEC 1026 would be designated Class
20 under ANSI C12.16.
–15–
AN-563
REV. 0
BOM
Part(s) Details Comments
R1, R2, R3 1 kΩ, 1%, 1/8 W SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8ENF1001
Digi-Key No. P 1.00K FCT-ND
R4A, R4B 887 Ω, 1%, 1/8 W SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8ENF8870
Digi-Key No. P 887 FCT-ND
R5 8.2 Ω, 1%, 1/8 W SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8RQF8R2
Digi-Key No. P 8.2 RCT-ND
R6 9.1 Ω, 1%, 1/8 W SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8ENF9R1
Digi-Key No. P 9.1 RCT-ND
R7 110 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ111
Digi-Key No. P 110 ECT-ND
R8 330 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ331
Digi-Key No. P 330 ECT-ND
R9 620 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ621
Digi-Key No. P 620 ECT-ND
R10 1.2 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ122
Digi-Key No. P 1.2K JCT-ND
R11 2.4 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ242
Digi-Key No. P 2.4K JCT-ND
R12 4.7 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ472
Digi-Key No. P 4.7K JCT-ND
R13, R19 9.1 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ912
Digi-Key No. P 9.1K JCT-ND
R14 300 kΩ, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ304
Digi-Key No. P 300K ECT-ND
R15 150 kΩ, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ154
Digi-Key No. P 150K ECT-ND
R16 75 kΩ, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ753
Digi-Key No. P 75K ECT-ND
R17 39 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ393
Digi-Key No. P 39K JCT-ND
R18 18 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ183
Digi-Key No. P 18K JCT-ND
R20 5.1 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ512
Digi-Key No. P 5.1K JCT-ND
R21 2.2 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ222
Digi-Key No. P 2.2K JCT-ND
R22 1.2 kΩ, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ122
Digi-Key No. P 1.2K JCT-ND
R23 560 Ω, 5%, 1/16 W, 50 V SMD 0402 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-2GEJ561
Digi-Key No. P 560 JCT-ND
R24, R25 300 kΩ, 5%, 1/2 W, 200 V SMD 2010 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-12ZY304
Digi-Key No. P 300K WCT-ND
R26 470 Ω, 5%, 1 W Through-Hole, Panasonic, Digi-Key No. P470W-1BK-ND
R27, R28 10 kΩ, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ103
Digi-Key No. P 10K ECT-ND
R29, R30 820 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ821
Digi-Key No. P 820 ECT-ND
R31, R32 20 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ200
Digi-Key No. P 20 ECT-ND
R33 10 Ω, 5%, 1/8 W, 200 V SMD 1206 Resistor Surface-Mount, Panasonic, ERJ-8GEYJ100
Digi-Key No. P 10 ECT-ND
C1, C2, C3, C4, C5 33 nF, Multilayer Ceramic, 10% SMD 0805 Capacitor Surface-Mount, Panasonic,
50 V, X7R ECJ-2VB1H333K Digi-Key No. PCC 1834 CT-ND
C6, C14 10 µF, 6.3 V EIA Size A Capacitor Surface Chip-Cap, Panasonic, ECS-